
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 19th December, 2006 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Cleasby (Chair) - Horsforth 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Latty - Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

A Millard - Wetherby 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

Whips Nominee -  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 21st November 2006. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 15th November 2006. 
 

7 - 14 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 6th November 2006. 
 

15 - 
20 

9   
 

  DEPUTATION TO COUNCIL 13TH SEPTEMBER 
- RING ROAD MOORTOWN ROAD SAFETY 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development to consider the report of the 
Director of Development on Ring Road safety at 
Moortown which was noted by the Executive Board 
on 18th October 2006. 
 

21 - 
30 

10   
 

  DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Development providing the Board with the current 
performance information for the Development 
Department which is based on the quarter two 
performance figures (to September 2006) and 
relates specifically to the performance indicators 
reported by the department. 
 

31 - 
42 

11   
 

  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development for the Board to note for 
information and to comment on the overall 
approach of the attached report of the Director of 
Development which sets out the City Council’s 
Local Development Framework – Annual 
Monitoring Report. 
 

43 - 
92 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s work programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1st 
December 2006 to 31st March 2007. 
 

93 - 
102 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 23rd January 2007 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2006 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, M Lobley, A Lowe and A Millard 

 
 
 

38 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

39 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ogilvie and R 
Lewis. 
 

40 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

Regarding Minute No. 27 Minutes of Last Meeting, on the lessons learned 
over the Telecoms Mast on Rawdon Billing and concern that a similar 
situation happened again in Otley, despite procedures having been updated 
to minimise the risk.  The Chair stated that the Director of Development would 
be present at the December meeting of the Board and the Board’s concerns 
would be conveyed again then. 
 
The Board also requested that the following point be added to the bullet points 
under Minute No. 31: 

• That the information on the valuation should have been provided to 
Members prior to the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That, with the above addition to Minute No. 31, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 10th October 2006 be approved as a correct record. 
 

41 Executive Board Minutes  
 

Regarding Minute No. 91, the Deputation to Council by residents concerned 
with Ringroad safety, Members requested that the report received by the 
Executive Board be submitted to the December meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 18th October 

2006 be noted. 
(b) That the report on Ringroad safety be considered at the December 

meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2006 

 

42 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 9th October 2006 be noted. 
 

43 Former Blackgates School at Tingley - Further Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the background to the approval of a request by local residents for Scrutiny into 
the disposal of the former Blackgates School at Tingley.  Attached was a 
report from the Director of Development responding to Members’ concerns 
which were raised at the Scrutiny Board (Development) meeting on 10th 
October 2006. 
 
With the Board’s support, the Chair had declined to table at the meeting 
further written information submitted by the community safety representative 
of Shancara Court in response to the Director of Development’s report. The 
Board also rejected a request from this resident to speak at the meeting, as 
his request for scrutiny and evidence on behalf of residents had been 
received at the previous meeting. 
 
The Chair then welcomed Paul Brook, Chief Asset Management Officer, 
Chris Gomersall, Head of Property Services, Mike Darwin, Head of 
Highways Development Services, and Andrew Thickett, Section Engineer - 
all from the Development Department - to present the report and respond to 
Members’ questions. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 

• The Chief Asset Management Officer referred to the comment made 
earlier in the meeting under minute 40 regarding circulation of exempt 
information in advance of the meeting. He reported that it was usual at 
meetings of the Executive Board for exempt items to be tabled on the 
day of the Board meeting and for those papers to be collected again at 
the end of the meeting. He took the view that this should also apply to 
Scrutiny Boards and that it was not intended to cause any offence to 
Scrutiny Board Members. 

• The comment from a resident that the original company had gone into 
receivership and the challenge as to the legality of any agreements with 
Mintons. 

• Access to the Blackgates School site from Bradford Road – th
[...]
parency in assessing whether best 
consideration had been achieved in negotiations of this kind that more 
than one tender should be obtained. 

• The view that where a second external valuation is obtained that this 
should be from a different company. 

• The view that consultation with residents, Parish and Ward Councillors 
on the disposal of the site had sometimes been misleading and lacked 
transparency.   

• That there should be ongoing consultation between departments and 
Members/the public/partners about service priorities which then shapes 
future policy against which individual proposals can be assessed.  
Members of Council should be advised that departments would sponsor 
or support a particular proposal if it was consistent with those pre-agreed 
policies. 

• That the Heads of Terms should be agreed with Mintons as soon as 
possible, preferably within 30 days, or the site should be offered on the 
open market for informal tender. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That having considered all the evidence from Officers, that no further 

scrutiny be required on this particular matter. 
(b) That the Director of Development be asked to expedite the Heads of 

Terms with Mintons as quickly as possible, preferably within 30 days. 
 

44 Tackling Worklessness  
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2006 

 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report updating 
Members on the strategies and actions designed to tackle worklessness 
across the City. 
 
The Chair welcomed Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer and Martin 
Green, Strategy Manager, Regeneration, both from Neighbourhoods and 
Housing, to the meeting to present the report and respond to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
In brief summary the following issues were discussed: 

• Discrimination by prospective employers, not only against minority ethnic 
groups, but that experienced by anyone living in a perceived problem 
neighbourho
[...]
ments made by the Board be noted. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2006 

 

(b) That it be recommended that responsibility for tackling worklessness 
be brought under one body or department within the Council. 

(c) That a further progress report on this matter be brought to the Board 
in February 2007. 

(d) That reports submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
“Narrowing the Gap” be circulated to all Members of the Scrutiny Board 
for information. 

 
(Note: Councillor Lobley left the meeting at 12.00 noon during the 
consideration of this item and Councillor Hollingsworth left the meeting at 
12.07pm at the conclusion of this item.) 
 

45 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st 
November 2006 to 29th February 2007 for Members’ consideration. 
 
The Chair informed the Board that a request for Scrutiny had been received 
from Councillor Pryke relating to X-site, the in-house publication of the 
Development Department.  The Board considered that it would be more 
appropriate for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the issue of 
Departments producing their own in-house publications on a more general 
level. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser inquire whether ‘Parking in Town 

and District Centres’ could be brought forward on the Work Programme 
from the April to the January meeting of the Board. 

(c) That the report to the Executive Board on 18th October 2006 on 
Ringroad safety be included on the December agenda of the Board for 
possible future scrutiny. 

(d) That the Request for Scrutiny received from Councillor Pryke, relating 
to the in-house publication of the Development Department, be referred 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 19th December 2006 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am.  Noted that Councillor Millard submitted his apologies for 
this meeting. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.10pm. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2006 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, D Blackburn, R Brett, 
J L Carter, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

   Councillor J Blake – Non Voting Advisory Member 

97 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 

(a) The appendix to the report referred to in minute 102 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information by reason of the fact that it 
contains commercially sensitive information which, if disclosed, could 
be prejudicial to contract negotiations. 

(b) The appendix to the report referred to in minute 107 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) on the grounds that the 
information on the Council’s approach to commercial issues outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

(c) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 114 on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information by reaso
[...]
for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bale, Cleasby 
and Pryke. 

42 Minutes - 9th October 2006  

The Chair reported that there had been an amendment to the version of the 
minutes that had been submitted to Council on 1st November 2006 in that the 
word ‘casinos’ had been replaced with ‘gambling’ in paragraph6 of Minute 
No.37 – Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th October be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

43 Scrutiny Inquiry - Safety,Wellbeing and Attendance - IDeA Review  

The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report regarding the 
Committee’s inquiry into Safety, Well Being and Attendance.  Attached to the 
report was an executive summary and headline recommendations of the 
Improvement and Development Agency’s (IDeA) review of sickness absence 
within Leeds City Council. 

The Chair welcomed Lorraine Hallam, Chief Officer, Human Resources and 
Chris Ingham, Human Resources Manager to the meeting. 

It was reported that in addition to the scrutiny inquiry, the IDeA had been 
commissioned to carry out an independent review of attendance 
management.  The review had been followed with a range of positive 
comments, however it was noted that there was still some room for 
improvement.  The Council was commended for its holistic approach, 
innovative practice and the leadership from Corporate Human Resources. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th December, 2006 

Members attention was brought to the IDeA’s recommendations and the 
Council’s progress made.  Issues highlighted included training, trade union 
involvement, occupational health provision and performance management. 

In summary, it was explained that the IDeA review had complemented the 
work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the recommendations had 
reflected the findings of the Committee’s inquiry and the review.  Levels of 
sickness were still re
[...]
pment prepares 
a report to address the key points raised by Councillor Illingworth. 

48 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
contained a copy of the Committee’s current Work Programme, the Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions and minutes of the Executive Board held on 18th

Page 18



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th December, 2006 

October 2006.  In addition to the Work Programme, it was suggested that the 
Committee also consider the Local Government White Paper. 

RESOLVED –  

(a) That the report be noted and the Work Programme accepted. 
(b) That the Forward Plan be noted. 
(c) That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 18th October be 

noted. 

49 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  

Monday 4th December 2006 
Monday 8th January 2007 
Monday 5th February 2007 
Monday 5th March 2007 
Monday 2nd April 2007 

All at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meetings at 9.30 a.m.) 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development)   
 
Date:  19th December 2006 
 
Subject: Deputation to Council 13th September - Ring Road Moortown Road Safety 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Scrutiny Board at its last meeting requested that the report of the Director of 
Development on Ring Road safety at Moortown, which was noted by the Executive 
Board on the 18th October 2006, be submitted to this Board for consideration. 

 
 

2.0 Report of the Director of Development 
 
2.1 A copy of the report of the Director of Development on this matter is attached and 

provides information relating to the Deputation received by Council at the 13th 
September 2006 meeting in relation to concerns about road safety on the A6120 
Outer Ring Road Moortown. 

 
2.2 Also attached is a copy of a plan showing the relevant stretch of the Outer Ring Road 

together with a copy of the Deputation received by Council. 
 
2.3
[...]
 the speed limit along the section of 
the Ring Road between the existing 40 mph speed limit at Harrogate Road and the 
King Lane junction. 

3.5 A meeting has been held on site with representatives of the local community and the 
Ward Member, who have been briefed on the proposals.  An officer has also 
previously met with the family of the young person fatally injured in the November 
2004 accident.  The police have been consulted and discussions are currently 
underway to agree the scheme details.   

3.6 It is intended to progress a scheme for implementation during 2007 subject to the 
completion of the necessary speed limit order making process. 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 This report does not raise any specific implications for Council policy and 
Governance.   

4.2 Proposals for road safety improvements at this location will be progressed in line 
with the policies for road casualty reduction contained in the approved Local 
Transport Plan 2006-11. 

5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 This report has no specific legal and resource implications.  Detailed approval to 
implement proposals for improvement works at this site will be the subject of a 
separate report to the Directors of Development and City Services once the final 
details, consultations and costings have been completed. 

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 This report has outlined the issues relating to the deputation to Council concerning 
road safety on the Ring Road at Moortown.  Principally this has related to the speed 
and flow of traffic on this section of road which separates the Lingfield and 
Queenshill housing areas situated to the North and South of the Ring Road 
respectively. 

  
6.2 It is noted that the road injury situation on the section of Ring Road concerned has 

been investigated and that proposals for a scheme to reduce the speed limit and 
introduce a package of traffic management measures are being progressed.  
Subject to consultation and further discussions with the Police it is planned to 
introduce a scheme in 2007. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are requested to note the contents of this report and the actions being 
undertaken with respect to the concerns raised by the Deputation to Council. 

8.0 Background Information 

8.1 The following documents provide background information for this report: 

Page 229Page 25



i)  Deputation to Leeds City Council concerning road safety on the Ring Road at 
Moortown. 

Page 230Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\0\AI00005091\PerformanceManagementReport0.doc 

1 

 
Report of the Director of Development Department 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: Tuesday 19 December 2006 
 
Subject: Development Department - Performance Management Report 
 

        
 
1.0 Purpose  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with the current performance 
information for the Development Department. The information is based on the 
quarter two performance figures (to September 2006) and relates specifically to the 
performance indicators reported by the department. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Development Department is responsible for a wide range of indicators which include 
Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs), Corporate Plan Indicators (CP) and 
Local Key Indicators (LKI). These relate broadly to areas of economic development, 
environment, planning, road safety, sustainable development, and traffic 
management and consequently are reported to a number of corporate priority 
boards (City Development, Children and Young People, and Environment and 
Community Safety).  

2.2 Development Department reports on forty-two Performance Indicators.  Twenty-
three of these have data currently available and this is included in Appendix One.  
The remaining nineteen Performance Indicators are annual indicators where there is 
no current data available; the
[...]
(Economic Development) 

LKI-ED12 Total number of new jobs created through Leeds City Council’s Business Grants Programme Economic Services (Economic Development) 

LKI-ED13 Increased business sales through Leeds City Council’s Business Grants Programme Economic Services (Economic Development) 

LKI-EN52 Reduce energy consumption in council buildings by at least 10% Asset Management (Environment) 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

2



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 19th December 2006 
 
Subject: Local Development Framework – Annual Monitoring Report 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The attached report of the Director of Development sets out the City Council’s Local 

Development Framework – Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). By the time the Board receives 
this report it will have been considered by the Development Plan Panel on 5th December and 
the Executive Board on 13th December 2006. The Annual Monitoring report has to be 
dispatched to meet the Secretary of State’s deadline for submission of 31st December 2006.  

 
1.2 The Annual Monitoring Report has therefore been presented to this Board to note for 

information and to comment on the overall approach, with a view to incorporating any 
suggested changes in future Annual Monitoring Reports. If Scrutiny Board request specific 
changes these will need to be submitted back to Development Plan Panel and Executive 
Board for consideration and therefore cannot be incorporated in this year’s submission.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Board note and comment on the overall approach of the Leeds Local Development 
Framework Annual Monitoring Report dated December 2006 with a view to incorporating any 
suggested changes in future Annual Monitoring Reports. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 247 4557  

Agenda I
[...]
ational, national, regional, sub-regional or 
local significance. 

No changes in 2005 - 6 

9:  Renewable energy capacity installed by type  

No data available for Leeds, re. para. 4.6.19 of AMR 

 

Page 92



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 19th December 2006 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Board’s current Work Programme for 2006/2007 is attached as appendix 1 and 

incorporates the decisions made at the last Board meeting.  
 
1.2 A copy of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions is also attached as appendix 2. This is 

for Members reference and covers the period 1st December 2006 to 31st March 2007. 
It details those ‘key decisions’ pertaining to this Board’s terms of reference. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Consider and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 

           (ii)    Receive and note the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 
 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  

 
  

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 2474557  

Agenda Item 12

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) - WORK PROGRAMME  
 

                                                                                                                                                                         Appendix 1  
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES DATE ENTERED 
INTO WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Meeting date: 23rd January 2007 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  4th January 2007  
 
Chief Planning 
Officer 
 

 
To hear from the new Chief Planning 
Officer 

 
Members requested  to meet and hear from 
the newly appointed Chief Officer 

 
October 2006 

Meeting date: 20th February 2007 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  1st  February 2007   

[...]
n to Council 13th September - Ring Road Moortown Road Safety
	Report Dir of Dev to Exec Brd 18.10.06
	ring road map
	deputation speech

	10 Development Department - Performance Management Report
	11 Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report
	Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report
	Annual Monitoring Report 2006

	12 Work Programme
	work programme Dec
	Forward plan Dec




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 23

rd
 January 2007 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty and N Taggart 

 
 

47 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting, however 
see Minute No. 55. 
 

48 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Millard, R 
Lewis, Ogilvie and Lobley. 
 

49 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2006 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

50 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 40 – Minutes of Last Meeting 
The Chair referred the Director of Development to his question at the previous 
meeting, as to the lessons learnt in relation to the erection of the Telecoms 
mast on Rawdon Billing, and concern that a telephone mast had subsequently 
been erected at Otley, despite procedures having been updated to minimise 
the risk. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Development respond to these concerns in 
writing to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
Minute No, 43 – Former Blackgates School at Tingley – Further Scrutiny – 
Resolution (b) 
Members enquired of the Director of Development whether the Heads of 
Terms had been agreed with Mintons and if not, what were the reasons for 
this.  
 
RESOLVED – That progress on the agreement of the Heads of Terms with 
Mintons be provided by the Director of Development in writing to Members of 
the Board. 
 

51 Executive Board Minutes  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 23

rd
 January 2007 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 15th 
November 2006 be noted. 
 

52 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 6th November 2006 be noted. 
 

53 Deputation to Council 13th September - Ring Road Moortown Road 
Safety  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report at the 
request of Members, attaching the report of the Director of Development on 
Ring Road Road Safety at Moortown which had been submitted to the 
Executive Board on 18th October 2006 as a result of a deputation received by 
Council on 13th September. 
 
Andrew Hall, Policies and Programme Manager, City Services Department 
presented the report and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
Members were advised that the road injury situation on this section of the 
Ring Road had been investigated and that proposals to introduce a package 
of traffic management measures, which included reducing the speed limit and 
the installation of a controlled crossing, were being progressed. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers advised that there was not a 
particular problem of speeding in the area, however it had been 
recommended that the 70mph zone be reduced to 40mph in line with other 
stretches of the road and that speed cameras would be effective in enforcing 
this new speed limit when it had been reduced. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the report and actions being undertaken by the 
Department. 
 

54 Development Department - Performance Management Report  
 

The Director of Development submitted a report providing the Board with the 
current performance information for the Development Department.  The 
information was based on the quarter two performance figures (to September 
2006) and related specifically to the performance indicators reported by the 
department. 
 
In attendance to present the report and respond to Members’ queries and 
comments were Jean Dent, Director of Development, Steve Speak, Chief 
Strategy and Policy Officer and also Acting Chief Planning Officer, Paul 
Maney, Head of Performance Management and Paul Stephens, Chief 
Economic Services Officer, all from the Development Department. 
 
Members were advised that the Development Department was responsible for 
42 Performance Indicators (PIs).  The Board had been given information on 
23 of these PIs in Appendix 1 to the report.  The remaining 19 were annual 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 23

rd
 January 2007 

indicators and were listed in Appendix 2 as there was no current data 
available.  Of the 23 PIs detailed in Appendix 1, 12 were projected to meet 
their target by the year end, one was projected to exceed, 9 already exceeded 
and one had missed its target.  Not achieving the targets represented a high 
risk for the Council in terms of being assessed as a four star authority. 
 
To summarise, discussion then took place on the following PIs: 

• BV109a, b and c – Planning and Development Services (Planning) 
o The Department aims to achieve the national target on major 

applications of 60% in 13 weeks which reflects the need to balance 
speed with quality of decision making. Recent government statements 
suggests greater emphasis on quality and acknowledges that speed is 
not an absolute priority.  

o This approach is considered to be the best use of limited resources 
rather than seeking comparison with National/Metro PI achievements. 

o Proposals have been endorsed by Plans Panels to bring all Panels in 
line with how the City Centre Panel operates in terms of pre-application 
discussion. The possibility of setting up an additional panel was 
discussed but this is not an option favoured by the Department given 
the resource implications. 

o As part of its approach to meeting targets the Department seeks to 
ensure that design guidance for developers is up to date and of high 
quality, which would also assist in developing the self service scheme. 

o Members raised the issue of whether developers would be willing to 
pay for a formalised preconsultation discussion although it was 
recognised that charges could act as a disincentive. 

o It was noted that there had been recent cases of planners being 
attracted back to work for the Council from the private sector. 

• BV99a-c - Strategy and Policy (Road Safety) 
o Even though these targets were being achieved, work was being 

carried out to reduce the road casualty figures further, particularly with 
children and the Asian community. 

o It was noted that the analysis of road casualty data by age and ethnic 
origin was available and used to focus resources, particularly around 
inner city schools and Asian families. 

• CP-ED50 – Economic Services (Economic Development) 
o Partnership working and proposals to widen the circulation of the 

survey sent to businesses in Leeds and to redesign the questions in 
the survey in order to reflect current opinion more accurately. 

 
On another matter, the Director of Development was also requested by the 
Board to supply Members with information on the effectiveness and value for 
money of X-site, the in-house publication of the Development Department. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the results of the survey sent to businesses in Leeds be provided 

to Members of the Board. 
(c) That information on X-site, the in-house magazine of the Development 

Department, be circulated by the Director to Board Members. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 23

rd
 January 2007 

 
(Note: Councillor Taggart joined the meeting at 10.40am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

55 Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the report of the Director of Development submitted to the Executive Board on 
13th December, which set out the City Council’s Local Development 
Framework – Annual Monitoring Report (AMR).  Members were advised that 
the AMR was being presented to the Scrutiny Board (Development) to note 
for information and to comment on the overall approach, with a view to 
incorporating any suggested changes in future Annual Monitoring Reports.   
 
Councillors Cleasby and Taggart declared personal and prejudicial interests in 
this item at this point in the meeting, as Members of the Development Plan 
Panel which was also considering the Local Development Framework – 
Annual Monitoring Report, and declared their intention to leave the meeting 
for this item. 
 
Due to the fact that the meeting would become inquorate if Councillors 
Cleasby and Taggart were to leave the room, it was decided to defer this item 
to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

56 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st 
December 2006 to 31st March 2007 for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That the Local Development Framework – Annual Monitoring Report 

now be considered at the January meeting of the Board. 
 
(Note: Councillor Davey left the meeting at 11.30am during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 23rd January 2007 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.35am. 
 
 


